

No. 21-1295

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FRANKLIN MERRILL, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PATHWAY LEASING LLC, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Colorado (Civil Action No. 16-CV-02242, Hon. Kristen L. Mix)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Matthew Cushing
Counsel of Record

Edwin Bruns

Aurora Lee Marsh

Patricia Rodríguez

Elizabeth Stonehill

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE ADVOCACY
PRACTICUM

2450 Kittredge Loop Drive

Boulder, CO 80309

(303) 735-6554

matthew.cushing@colorado.edu

Counsel for Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The lower court committed harmful error by not first deciding whether Pathway and XPO were joint employers.....	2
1. The lower court did not consider Pathway and XPO’s collective control over the Lease Drivers.....	5
2. Pathway and XPO controlled the Lease Drivers’ opportunities for profit and loss.....	10
3. The lower court did not consider any employer in its analysis of the relative investment in the business factor.....	12
4. The lower court did not analyze the degree of permanence of the relationship from the perspective of the joint employers.....	13
5. In the aggregate, the Lease Drivers were an integral part of Pathway and XPO’s business.....	15
II. The lower court’s decision should be reversed because Lease Drivers are employees under the FLSA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	32
CERTIFICATE THAT ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED HARD COPIES ARE IDENTICAL.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Flint Eng’g & Constr. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6, 23, 25, 28
<i>Brant v. Schneider Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 20-C-1049, 2021 WL 179597 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 19, 2021)	29
<i>Browning v. Ceva Freight, LLC</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 590 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>De La Rosa v. Swift Trans. Co. of Arizona</i> , 19-CV-100, 2021 WL 5155702 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2021).....	18
<i>Derolf v. Risinger Bros. Transfer, Inc.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 876 (C.D. Ill. 2017)	21
<i>Doe v. Swift Trans. Co.</i> , 10-cv-00899, 2017 WL 67521 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2017)	6, 9, 10, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989).....	20, 23
<i>Flores v. Velocity Express, LLC</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 468 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	21
<i>Hall v. DirecTV</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Ingram v. Passmore</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ala. 2016)	26
<i>Lewis v. ASAP Land Express, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2008).....	26
<i>Mikhaylov v. Y & B Transp. Co.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59203 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2019).....	28

<i>Narayan v. EGL, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979).....	6, 21
<i>Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Soto v. Shealey</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Minn. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 717 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 2013).....	27
